
RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

WellsFargoBank,NationalAssociation
01093342 B:2466 P:0724Commercial Real EstateBankingGroup

P.O.Box 45490 Page 1 Of 8

MAC Ul228-063 Mary Ann Trussell,Summit County Utah Recorder
SaltLake City,Utah 84145-0490 06/13/2018 02:53:21 PM Fee $24.00
Attention:JessicaMartinez

By High Country Title

APNs: NPRK-P-1 ElectronicallyRecorded

(SpaceAbove ForRecorder'sUse)

FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST

THIS FOURTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST ("Agreement")isdatedas
ofJune ,2018,by and between WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (collectivelywith
itssuccessorsor assigns,"Lender"),and COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.,a Utah limited

liabilitycompany ("Trustor"or"Borrower").Lenderisthebeneficiaryhereunderforindexingpurposesby
theclerkofcourt.Thisisnota novation.

RECITALS

A. Pursuantto the terms of thatcertainBuildingLoan Agreement dated February 10, 2012, as
furtheramended and modifiedas follows:by a letteragreement dated June 27, 2012; by that
certainSecond ModificationAgreement datedeffectiveas ofFebruary20,2014; by thatcertain
Third ModificationAgreement dated effectiveFebruary 20, 2015; by that certainFourth
ModificationAgreement datedas ofMarch 11,2016; by thatcertainletteragreement datedJuly
21, 2017; and by thatcertainSixthModificationand AdditionalAdvance and Consolidation

Agreement of even date herewith("SixthModificationAqreement") (collectively,and as the
same may be amended, modified,supplemented or replaced from time to time, "Loan

Agreement"),Lendermade a loantoBorrowerintheoriginalprincipalamount ofTen MillionFive
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars($10,500,000.00)("Loan").The Loan isevidencedby
thatcertainAmended and RestatedNote withan effectivedateof February20,2015,executed
by Borrowerpayabletotheorderof Lender,inthe principalamount ofthe Loan,(asthe same

may be amended, modified,supplementedor replacedfrom timetotime,"OriginalNote")and is
furtherevidencedand securedby certainotherdocuments describedinthe Loan Agreement as
Loan Documents.

B. Concurrentlywiththe executionof thisAgreement, BorrowershallexecutethatcertainSecond
Amended and RestatedSecured PromissoryNote,datedas ofeven dateherewith,intheoriginal
principalamount of ThirteenMillionTwo Hundred FifteenThousand and No/100 Dollars

($13,215,000.00)(asthesame may be amended, modified,supplementedor replacedfrom time
to time "Amended Note"). The Amended Note amends and restatesthe OriginalNote in its

entirety.Borrowerherebyagreesthatallterms,covenantsand conditionsoftheAmended Note,
includingwithoutlimitationthe manner inwhich interestshallbe calculatedthereunder,shallbe
effectiveas ofthe date hereof.Allreferencesto the "Note"hereinshallrefertotheAmended
Note.

C. The Note is secured by, among otherthings,a ConstructionDeed of Trustwith Absolute

Assignment of Leases and Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated February 10,
2012,executedby Borrower,as Trustor,infavorofthetrusteenamed therein,forthe benefitof

4830-2408-2787



Loan No. 1006314

Lender,as Beneficiary,and recordedFebruary23, 2012, as EntryNo. 00939971 ofthe official
recordsof Summit County,Utah,as furtheramended and modifiedas follows:by thatcertain
ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trust dated effectiveFebruary 20, 2014, and
recordedMarch 25,2014,as EntryNo. 00991995 oftheofficialrecordsofSummit County,Utah,
by thatcertainSecond ModificationAgreement Amending Deed ofTrustdated March 2,2015,
and recordedMarch 18,2015, as EntryNo. 01015008 oftheofficialrecordsofSummit County,
Utah,and by thatcertainThirdModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trustdated as of
March 11,2016, and recordedMarch 18,2016,as EntryNo. 01041098 oftheofficialrecordsof
Summit County (asthesame may be amended, modified,supplementedorreplacedfrom timeto
time,"SecurityInstrument")encumberingrealpropertydescribedmore particularlytherein.

D. Lender and Borrowerhave agreed toamend theSecurityInstrumentand otherLoan Documents
and OtherRelatedDocuments pursuanttothatcertainSixthModificationAgreement.

E. Allexhibits,schedulesorotheritemsattachedheretoareincorporatedhereinby such attachment
forallpurposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, Trustorand Lenderagreeas follows:

1. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Trustorrepresentsand warrants,as oftheeffective
dateabove,that:

1.1 FORMATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENTS. Borrower has deliveredto
Lender allof the relevantformationand organizationaldocuments of Borrower,the

partners,members, managers orjointventurersofBorrower(ifany),and allguarantorsof
the Loan (ifany) and allsuch formationdocuments remain infullforceand effectand
have not been amended or modifiedsincethey were deliveredto Lender. Borrower

hereby certifiesthat:(i)the above documents are allof the relevantformationand

organizationaldocuments of Borrower;(ii)they remain infullforceand effect;and (iii)
theyhave notbeen amended ormodifiedsincetheywere deliveredtoLender.

1.2 FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. The Note and other Loan Documents, as amended

hereby,areinfullforceand effectwithoutany defense,counterclaim,rightorclaimofset-

off;allnecessaryactionto authorizethe executionand deliveryofthisAgreement has
been taken;and thisAgreement isa modificationofan existingobligationand isnota
novation.

1.3 NO DEFAULT. No Default,breach or failureofconditionhas occurred,or would exist
withnoticeor the lapseoftime or both,under the Securityinstrumentany of the Loan
Documents (asmodifiedby thisAgreement) orany oftheOtherRelatedDocuments and
thatallrepresentationsand warrantieshereinand intheotherLoan Documents aretrue
and correct,and shallsurviveexecutionand recordationofthisAgreement.

1.4 TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. Since the recordationdate of the SecurityInstrument

(statedabove),Borrower has not furtherencumbered the Property,including,without

limitation,by enteringintoany deed of trust,deed to secure debtor mortgage,ground
lease,and/orany optiontopurchaseorrightoffirstrefusalwithrespecttotheProperty.

1.5 INTERVENING LIENS. The lienoftheSecurityinstrumentisa firstlienon the property
describedthereinand coveredtherebyand thatthisAgreement willnotcause intervening
lienstobecome priortothelienoftheSecurityInstrument.Ifany interveninglienexistsor
hereafterarises,Borrowershallcause the same to be releasedor subordinatedto the
lienof the SecurityInstrument,withoutlimitingany otherrightor remedy availableto
Lender. Borrower has no legalor equitableclaim againstany mortgagor,trustoror

Page 2
01093342 Page 2 of 8 Summit County

4830-2408-2787



Loan No. 1006314

grantornamed intheSecurityInstrumentwhich would be priortothelienoftheSecurity
Instrument,or which would entitleBorrower to a judgment entitlingBorrower to an

equitablelienon allorany portionofthatpropertypriorinlientotheSecurityInstrument.

2. ADDITIONAL ADVANCE. The Note issecured by the SecurityInstrument,and the Security
Agreement willprovidesecurityfortheLoan,includingbutnotlimitedtotheAdditionalAdvance.

3. CONSOLIDATION. The indebtednessevidencedby theNote constitutesa singleindebtednessof
Borrowerto Lenderintheaggregateprincipalamount oftheLoan. The Loan shallbe securedby
theSecurityInstrumentand theotherLoan Documents whichrecitetheyaresecurityinstruments.

4. MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS. The SecurityAgreement hereby is(and the other
Loan Documents and Other Related Documents have been) supplemented and modifiedto

incorporatethefollowingand allothermodificationssetforthintheSixthModificationAgreement,
whichshallsupersedeand prevailoverany conflictingprovisionsoftheSecurityAgreement:

4.1 ADDITIONAL ADVANCE.

a. The SecurityInstrumentshallsecure,inadditionto any otherobligationssecured

thereby,thepayment and performanceby Borrowerofallobligationsunder: (a)the
Note togetherwithinterestand otherchargesthereonand any and allamendments,
modifications,extensions and renewals thereof,whether or not any such

amendment, modification,extensionor renewalisevidencedby a new or additional

promissorynoteor notes;(b)theAdditionalAdvance; and (c)theSixthModification

Agreement,as amended, modified,extendedorrenewed inwritingby Borrowerand
Lender.

b. Allreferencestothe Loan intheSecurityInstrumentareherebyamended tomean
theLoan as increasedby theAdditionalAdvance.Allreferencestothe(i)"Loan"in

Securityinstrumentshallrefertothe Loan as increasedby theAdditionalAdvance
and (ii)"Note"intheSecurityinstrumentshallrefertotheAmended Note.

4.2 MATURITY DATE. The MaturityDate of the Loan as set forthinthe Note and the

SecurityInstrumentand any otherLoan Document orOtherRelatedDocument ishereby
extendedtoMay 21,2023,as thesame may be extendedto(i)theFirstExtendedMaturity
Date pursuantto Borrower'sexerciseof the FirstOptionto Extend inaccordance with
Section2.8oftheLoan Agreement,or(ii)theSecond ExtendedMaturityDate,pursuantto
Borrower'sexerciseoftheSecond Optionto ExtendinaccordancewithSection2.9ofthe
Loan Agreement (suchinitialmaturitydateas thesame may be extendedpursuanttothe
aforementionedextensionoptions,the "New Maturity Date").Accordingly,for the
avoidanceofdoubt,allreferencesintheLoan Agreement and any otherLoan Document
and everyOtherRelatedDocument tothe"MaturityDate"shallbe amended tomean the
New MaturityDate,and allsums owing on the Loan,includingalloutstandingprincipal,
accrued and unpaid interest,outstandinglatecharges, unpaid fees,and allother
amounts outstandingunder the Note and the otherLoan Documents, shallbe due and

payableno laterthantheNew MaturityDate.

4.3 CROSS COLLATERALIZATION.

a. Inadditiontothe obligationssecured by the SecurityInstrumentand describedas

"Obligations"therein,the SecurityInstrumentshallalsosecurethe payment and

performanceofallobligationssecuredby thatcertaina ConstructionDeed ofTrust,
Assignment of Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated May 21, 2008,
executed by Cottonwood Newpark One, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany

Page 3
01093342 Page 3 of 8 Summit County

4830-2408-2787



Loan No. 1006314

("Newpark One"),as trustor,infavorofthetrusteenamed therein,forthebenefitof

Lender,as Beneficiary,and recordedMay 21,2008,as InstrumentNo. 00845058 in
theRecorder'sOfficeofSummit County,Utah,as furtheramended and modifiedby
thatcertainAmendment to ConstructionDeed of Trust,Assignment of Rents,
SecurityAgreement and FixtureFiling dated September 27, 2011, recorded

September 30, 2011 as InstrumentNo. 00931266 in the Recorder'sOfficeof
Summit County, Utah, as amended by that certainModificationAgreement
Amending Deed ofTrustexecutedJune 11,2013, buteffectiveas ofMay 21,2013,
as amended by thatcertainSecond ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of
Trustdatedas ofeven date herewith(asthesame has been and may be amended,
modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time to time,the "Other Security
Instrument"),includingbut not limitedto allof Newpark One's payment and

performanceobligationsto Lender arisingunder thatcertainSecond Amended and
RestatedSecured PromissoryNote dated as of even date herewithexecuted by
Newpark One infavorof Lender and undertheotherLoan Documents (definedfor

purposesofthisSection4.3(a)onlyas such term isdefinedintheaforementioned
Second Amended and RestatedSecured PromissoryNote).Any defaultor"Default"
as definedthereinunder the Other SecurityInstrumentshall,at Lender'soption,
constitutea defaultunderthisSecurityInstrument.

b. Borrower waives allrightsto have allor partof the collateraldescribedin the

Securityinstrumentand/or the Other SecurityInstrumentmarshalledupon any
foreciosureof thisSecurityInstrumentor the Other SecurityInstrument.Lender
shallhave the righttosell,and any courtinwhich foreclosureproceedingsmay be

broughtshallhave the rightto ordera saleofthe collateraldescribedineitheror
bothofsaidsecurityinstrumentsas a whole orinseparateparcels,inany orderthat
Lender may designate.Borrowermakes thiswaiverforitself,forallpersons and
entitiesclaimingthroughor under Borrowerand forpersonsand entitieswho may
acquirealien or securityintereston allor any partof the collateraldescribedin
eitherofsaidsecurityinstruments,oron any interesttherein.

c. Borrowerrepresentsand warrantsthatthelienoftheOtherSecurityInstrumentisa
firstlienon the propertydescribedthereinand covered thereby and thatthe

provisionsoftheSecurityInstrumentwillnotcause interveninglienstobecome prior
to the lienof the Other SecurityInstrument. Ifany interveninglienexistsor
hereafterarises,Borrowershallcause thesame to be releasedor subordinatedto
the lienoftheOther SecurityInstrument,withoutlimitingany otherrightor remedy
availabletoLender.

BorrowerfurtherwarrantsthatBorrowerhas no legalorequitableclaimagainstany
trustornamed inthe Other SecurityInstrumentwhich would be priorto the lienof
the Other SecurityInstrument,or which would entitleBorrower to a judgment
entitlingBorrowertoan equitablelienon allor any portionofthatpropertypriorin
lientotheOtherSecurityInstrument.

5. NOT A NOVATION. The partieseach agree and acknowledge thatthe modificationssetforth
hereinare not intendedto be a novationor to constituteor evidencea new loan but rathera
continuationoftheexistingLoan and the lienand charge ofthe SecurityInstrumentagainstthe

Propertyand allassets and propertiesdescribedin the SecurityInstrumentshallcontinue

unabrogatedand infullforceand effect.

6. RATIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST. As amended by thisAgreement,theSecurityInstrument
is ratifiedand confirmed and continuesin fullforce and effectand containsthe entire

understandingand agreement ofthepartiesinrespectoftheSecurityInstrumentand supersedes

Page 4
01093342 Page 4 of 8 Summit County

4830-2408-2787



Loan No. 1006314

allpriorrepresentations,warranties,agreementsand understandings.The SecurityInstrumentas
modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inuretothe benefitofTrustorand Lender,and their

respectivesuccessors and assigns. No provisionof thisAgreement may be changed,
discharged,supplemented,terminatedorwaivedexceptina writingsignedby Lender.

7. RELEASE AND DISCHARGE. Trustorfully,finally,and foreverreleasesand dischargesLender,
and its respectivesuccessors, assigns, directors,officers,employees, agents, and

representativesfrom any and allactions,causes of action,claims,debts,demands, liabilities,
obligations,and suits,ofwhateverkindornature,inlaworequity,thatTrustorhas orinthefuture

may have,whether known or unknown, (i)inrespectof the Loan, the Loan Documents, or the
actionsor omissionsof Lender inrespectof the Loan or the Loan Documents, and (ii)arising
fromeventsoccurringpriortothedateofthisAgreement.

8. MISCELLANEOUS. Except for the amendments above stated,allof the conditionsand
covenantsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfullforceeffect,unchanged,and theSecurity
Instrumentisinallrespectsratified,confirmedand approved. Allofthetermsand conditionsof
theSecurityinstrumentareincorporatedhereinby reference.

9. COUNTERPARTS. ThisAgreement may be executed inany number ofcounterparts,each of
which shallbe an original,but allof which shallconstituteone and the same instrument.

Signaturepages may be removed fromseparatecounterpartstoforma singledocument.

10. DEFINED TERMS. Unlessotherwisedefinedherein,capitalizedterms used inthisAgreement
shallhave themeanings attributedtosuch termsintheSixthModificationAgreement.

11. CHOICE OF LAW. ThisAgreement shallbe governed by and construedinaccordancewiththe
lawsoftheStateofUtah,withoutgivingeffecttoconflictsoflawprinciples.

12. BINDING EFFECT. The SecurityInstrumentas modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inure
tothebenefitof,Trustorand Lenderand theirrespectivesuccessorsand assigns.

Exceptas modifiedherein,alloftheterms and provisionsofthe SecurityInstrumentshallremain infull
forceand effectand areherebyratifiedand confirmed.

[RemainderofPage IntentionallyLeftBlank]

Page 5
01093342 Page 5 of 8 Summit County

4830-2408-2787



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustorand Lenderhave caused thisdocument tobe dulyexecutedas ofthe
datefirstabove written.

"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
a nationalbankingassociation

Name DanielR.Stanworth
Title:VicePresident

Stateof UTAR

County of my LAve

ss.

On this day ofJune,intheyear2018,beforeme < ess ica A\mm ,a notary
public,personallyappeared DANIEL R. STANWORTH, a vice presidentof WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a nationalbankingassociation,provedon thebasisofsatisfactoryevidence
to be the person whose name issubscribedto inthisdocument, and acknowledged he executedthe
same on behalfofsaidnationalbankingassociation.

JESSICAMARTINEZ
, NotaryPublic-StateofUtah

(NotarySeal) . comm.No.694873
MyCommissionExpireson

May24,2021

Notar ignitufe

[Signature(s)Continueon theFollowingPage(s)]

01093342 Page 6 of 8 Summit County

4830-2408-2787



Loan No. 1006314

"TRUSTOR"

COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:
Name: Lane Crit
Title:Chairman

Stateof

County of ,

ss.

On this day of June, inthe year 2018, beforeme / 2it2 / , a

notarypublic,personallyappeared Lane Critchfield,Chairman ofCottonwood Newpark Three,L.L.C.,a
Utah limitedliabilitycompany, provedon thebasisofsatisfactoryevidencetobe thepersonwhose name
issubscribedto inthisdocument, and acknowledged he executedthe same on behalfof saidlimited

liabilitycompany.

'
LAYLA ANTHONY

(NotarySeal)
1NOTARYPUBLIC*STATEofUTAH
COMMISSIONNO.678694
COMM. EXP. 08/08/2018

NotarySignature

4830-2408-2787 01093342 Page 7 of 8 Summit County



Loan No. 1006314

EXHIBIT A -DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ExhibitA to Fourth ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trust between COTTONWOOD
NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as Trustor,and WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a nationalbankingassociation(collectivelywithitssuccessorsor assigns,
"Lender")datedas ofJune 1, 2018.

AllthatcertainrealpropertylocatedinSummit County,Utah,describedas follows:

Parcell

AllofLotP-1NewparkParcelP Subdivision,accordingtohe oficialplatthereof,recordedFebruary21.2012asEntryNo.939829of
theoficialrecordsintheoficeoftheSummitCountyRecorder.

Parcel2

TogetherwiththosecertaineasementrightsinandtoCommonParcel1,Parce0,[.otT-1,andLotV-2,ascreatedbythatcertain
AmendedandRestatedEasementandMaintenanceAgreementrecordedFebruary23,2012asEntryNo.939970inBook2116atPage
1A44oftheofficialrecords!ntheofficeoftheSummitCountyRecorder.referencetownichisherebymadefortheparticulars

ExhibitA
4830-2408-2787 01093342 Page 8 of 8 Summit County


